

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ELLEN M. ANDARY, a legally
incapacitated adult, by and through her
Guardian and Conservator, MICHAEL T.
ANDARY, M.D., PHILIP KRUEGER, a
legally incapacitated adult, by and through
his Guardian, RONALD KRUEGER &
MORIAH, INC., d/b/a EISENHOWER
CENTER, a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

USAA CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, a foreign corporation, and
CITIZENS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA, a Michigan corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

Court of Appeals No. 356487

Ingham Circuit Court No. 19-738-CZ

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

**MOTION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
DIRECTOR OF THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud [REDACTED]
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

[REDACTED]
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Amicus Director of DIFS
Corporate Oversight Division
[REDACTED]

Dated: August 16, 2021

RECEIVED by MCOA 8/16/2021 5:08:45 PM

Anita G. Fox, Director of the Michigan Department of Insurance and Financial Services (the DIFS Director), by and through her attorneys, Dana Nessel, Attorney General, and [REDACTED], Assistant Attorney General, moves pursuant to MCR 7.212(H) for leave to file an amicus curiae brief in this case pending before the Court. In support of this motion, the DIFS Director states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	vii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review.....	2
Argument	2
I. The lower court properly determined that the No-Fault amendments at issue do not violate the Contract Clause.....	2
II. The No-Fault amendments at issue do not operate retroactively. Alternatively, even if this Court determines that the amendments operate retroactively, there is a clear expression of Legislative intent supporting such retroactive application.....	7
III. The lower court properly determined that the No-Fault amendments at issue do not infringe on any fundamental or constitutional right.	10
IV. The lower court properly determined that Plaintiffs lack standing to vindicate the supposed constitutional rights of non-party individuals injured in automobile accidents and non-party medical providers that treat these injured individuals.	13
V. The lower court did not abuse its discretion by denying Plaintiffs’ request to amend their complaint or motion for reconsideration.	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Allied Structural Steel Co v Spannaus,
438 US 234, 244 (1978) 3

Bronson Health Care Group, Inc v State Auto Property & Cas Ins Co,
330 Mich App 338 (2019) 4

Buhl v City of Oak Park,
___ Mich ___, 2021 Mich LEXIS 1042 at *8 (June 9, 2021)..... 8

Cleary v Turning Point,
203 Mich App 208 (1993) 2

Darman v Twp of Clinton,
269 Mich App 638 (2006) 14

Fieger v Commissioner of Ins,
174 Mich App 467 (1988) 13

Long v Liquor Control Commission,
322 Mich App 60 (2017) 2

Maiden v Rozwood,
461 Mich 109 (1999)..... 2

Mays v Snyder,
323 Mich App, 1 (2018) 11

O'Bannon v Town Court Nursing Ctr,
447 US 773 (1980) 10

O'Donnell v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,
404 Mich 524 (1979)..... 12

People v Jensen,
231 Mich App 439 (1998) 10

Proudfoot v State Farm Mut Ins Co,
469 Mich 476 (2003)..... 8

PT Today, Inc v Comm'r of the Office of Fin & Ins Servs,
270 Mich App 110 (2006) 15

<i>Rogers v Little Rock, Arkansas,</i> 152 F3d 790 (CA 8, 1988).....	11
<i>Romein v General Motors Corp,</i> 436 Mich 515 (1990).....	3
<i>Rookledge v Garwood,</i> 340 Mich 444 (1954).....	4, 5
<i>Shavers v Kelley,</i> 402 Mich 554 (1978).....	5, 12
<i>Van Buren Charter Twp v Garter Belt Inc,</i> 258 Mich App 594 (2003)	4
<i>Woods v SLB Property Management, LLC,</i> 277 Mich App 622 (2008)	2
 Statutes	
MCL 500.2111f(8)	9
MCL 500.3107(1)(a)	3, 6
MCL 500.3110(4).....	8
MCL 500.3157	7, 9
MCL 500.3157(10).....	6, 7
MCL 500.3157(11).....	12
MCL 500.3157(2) and (7).....	6, 7
MCL 500.3157(2) to (12)	9
 Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	1, 2
MCR 2.119(F).....	14
MCR 2.605(A)(1)	14
